
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Estate Residents Consultation 
Committee (RCC) 

 

ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

 
Date: MONDAY, 20 FEBRUARY 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
 
Sandra Jenner - Chair  

Jim Durcan - Deputy Chair  

Christopher Makin – Deputy Chair 

Adam Hogg - Chair, Barbican Association 

Graham Wallace- Andrewes House 

Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 

James Ball - Brandon Mews  

Andy Hope – Breton House 

John Taysum – Bryer Court 

Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court  

Alan Budgen - Cromwell Tower 

Helen Hudson - Defoe House 

 
    

Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent  

Dave Taylor - Gilbert House 

Miranda Quinney - John Trundle Court 

Tim Hollaway - Lambert Jones Mews  

David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower 

Monique Long - Mountjoy House  

Jane Smith - Seddon House  

Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower 

Guy Nisbett – Speed House 

Rodney Jagelman - Thomas More House 

Mary Bonar - Wallside  

Petre Reid/Fionnuala Hogan - Willoughby House 

 

 
 
Enquiries: Sandra Jenner – Chair of the RCC - chairrcc@gmail.com 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:chairrcc@gmail.com


AGENDA 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the Annual General Meeting of the Barbican Residents’ 
Consultation Committee (RCC) held on 17th February 2022. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 a) Matters Arising 

 
   
 

3. TO APPOINT A DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

 Town Clerk to be heard. 
 For Decision 
  

 
4. REPORT BY THE CHAIR 
 

 Report of the Chair of the RCC – Sandra Jenner. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
5. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RCC'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 

For Decision 
(Pages 19 - 28) 

 
6. RCC CULTURE AND PROCEDURE 
 

 Report of RCC Member – Graham Wallace. 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 29 - 30) 

 
7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF WORKING PARTIES 
 

 Report Author:  Sandra Jenner – RCC Chair. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

 
 



BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 

Thursday 17 February 2022 

Minutes of the Virtual ‘Teams’ Meeting held at 6.30 PM 

Christopher Makin 
Gordon Griffiths - Bunyan Court 
Jane Smith - Seddon House 
John Tomlinson - Cromwell 
Mary Bonar - Wallside 
Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare 
Prof. Michael Swash - Willoughby 
David Lawrence - Lauderdale 
Adam Hogg - Chair, Barbican Association 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Rodney Jagelman - Thomas More  - represented by Graham Bulpitt 
James Ball - Brandon Mews 
Guy Nisbett - Speed House 
Andy Hope - Breton House 
Jim Durcan - Andrewes House 
Dave Taylor - Gilbert House 
Sandra Jenner - Defoe House 
Helen Hudson - John Trundle Court 

In attendance:  
Mary Durcan - Ward Member for Cripplegate  

Officers: 

Julie Mayer –  Town Clerks (for items 3 and 4) 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Mark Bostock, Ted Reilly and Rodney 
Jagelman 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 

3. TO ELECT A CHAIRMAN  
Being the only Member willing to serve, Christopher Makin was elected 
as Chairman for the ensuing year.    

4. TO ELECT TWO DEPUTY CHAIRMEN  
Being the only Members willing to serve, Jim Durcan and Sandra Jenner 
were elected as Deputy Chairmen for the ensuing year. 

Members:

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



5. MINUTES 
The minutes of the Annual General meeting on 25th January 2021 were 
approved. 

  
6. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES 

There were no matters arising from the minutes. 

7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RCC’S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Terms of Reference were approved.  

8.  ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RCC’S WORKING PARTIES 
• The chair’s paper showed that the membership of four working parties 

had been ‘refreshed’ during 2021.  
• The membership of the service charges working party had not been 

refreshed because it was in the middle of a busy workload. 
• There is a new working party for ele
[...]
he LSCWP has not been involved in the additional charges to 

cover CPAs. Focus has been on quick opportunities to offset 
those increased charges.  

• City officers are looking at different ways of servicing the car 
parks as directed by the Barbican Residential Committee. The 
RCC and Barbican Association will to be given first sight of these 
options before a consultation with residents.  

• A question was asked about the attempt to keep costs capped. That 
remains a work in progress 

Page 5



• A discussion was held about the timesheets used to justify costs and 
the need to examine these in detail.  

Service Level Agreement Working Party (SLA)  
• The SLA is working with the Estate Office to  refresh the SLAs and the 

way they are to be monitored, with the aim of delving down further into 
services and performance levels. 

• It was noted that the Key Performance Indicator report for Jan-March 
2021 was missing. The chair surmised that it was probably due to 
covid. 

Electric Vehicle Charging Working Party  
• In the absence of the chair of the working party, the chair RCC 

provided a high level out line of the work of the group to date, including 
trying to determine demand, preferences and technical constraints. 

Background Underfloor Heating Working Party (UFHWP) 
• Concern was raised that the UFHWP has moved beyond its original 

remit from its original objective and potential duplication with the 
AMWP that will be discussed at the next AMWP meeting. 

• Need to take account of / prioritise climate change and the increase in 
the cost of energy. What we can do to reduce any waste?  

• The UFHWP would like a couple more members. 
• A question was asked about individual heating controls. These are 

under consideration by the UFHWP and would allow a minimum and  
maximum temperature. 

9. IMPROVING THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE RCC  
The chair facilitated an open discussion on this matter. Contributions 
included:  
• We didn’t have enough people engaged. Need to get a professional in. 
• RCC has an official role and officers are required to listen. We should 

be sterner. Just changing the name isn’t enough.  
• Impossible to audit the BEO’s activities on major works.  

• Want the RCC to be about that process of procuring and 
tendering, but that is not what is happening.  

• Found that water tanks have to be redone – even though he had 
pointed out missing elements at the outset, and that work had 
never been done.  

• The RCC should get the answers to these questions in detail and 
he doesn’t feel that is what is happening. 

• The chair invited anyone who wanted to work on improving the 
effectiveness of the RCC in a working party to contact him. 

10.  QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 

Page 6



11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS 
URGENT 
• Michael Bennett is due to retire very soon. The Chair had talked to  

Officers about engagement in the replacement of his role. Officers had 
suggested a small group of residents.  

• A Member referred to government guidance on fire signage said that 
said blocks of flats with single staircase did not need fire signage. That 
needs following up. Chair asked for the report to raised at the AMWP. 

The meeting ended at 8.30pm 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Barbican Residents Consultation Committee AGM, 2023 
 
Subject: Chair’s Report 
 
Author: Sandra Jenner, Chair RCC  
 
 

RESIDENT ISSUES 
 
There are many matters that are concerning residents and their 
representatives just now which can be summarised as:  

• Ever increasing service charges and lack of accountability 
by those who actually spend our money - in many 
respects not even plausible explanations or justifications 
for how our money is spent;  

• An estate which is fifty years old where plans need to be 
made with value for money at the forefront of minds to 
maintain it as a place to live comfortably and 
[...]
eneral management of the estate, within 

the parameters of the Barbican RCC/Barbican Residential Committee’s Terms of 
Reference and communicating views, via Resolution, as appropriate. 

 
3. To enable consultation and the flow of information between the Corporation of 

London and tenants and to work towards a partnership approach to 
management. 

 
4. To develop, in conjunction with the Corporation, Service Level Agreements 

between tenants and the Barbican Estate Office for the Estate as a whole and for 
individual House Groups and to be involved in the modification of these 
agreements as required. 

 
5. To oversee delivery of services against any Service Level Agreements with 

tenants, third parties and Corporation departments, monitoring their performance 
and satisfaction with the service and making suggestions where appropriate for 
alterations or improvement 

 
6. To identify Service Charge items and monitor service charge costs, receiving 

reports of all accounts relating to the estate 
 
7. To discuss routine and major repair works and to consult on how these will affect 

tenants 
 

8. To seek to achieve efficiencies and improvements to resident services via the 
network of Working Parties serving the Barbican Estate. 

 
 
*tenants refers to all persons who have a tenancy agreement with the Corporation 

and includes also any resident who no longer retains the Corporation as a landlord 
but still pays a service charge to the Corporation. 

 
 
Appendices 
 

1. Proposed amendments 
2. Map of the Estate boundaries 

 

 
 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\3\2\4\ai00137423\$q2rda0up.doc 

 

 

Page 18



Appendix 1 
 
 
 
Proposed additions to the RCC's existing TOR 
 
Membership of the Residents’ Consultation Committee (RCC) 
 
 
 
1.  Each house is entitled to nominate one representative to the RCC.  If the nominated 
representative is unable to attend the house may nominate a substitute. 
 
2.  In addition to the house representatives the RCC will include three officers – the Chair 
and two Deputy Chairs.  Officers will be elected annually at the AGM and may serve for a 
maximum of four years in their role. 
 
3.  Candidates for the officer positions must be house representatives or existing officers of 
the RCC. Nominations for officers will be requested in advance of the AGM and nominees 
will be offered the opportunity to circulate a brief statement to support their candidacy.  
Further nominations may be proposed at the AGM itself.  Members may self-nominate.  
The immediate past-RCC Chair may stand for election as a deputy chair for one year only 
to ensure a smooth transition and the handover of institutional knowledge and contacts.  
 
4.  The Chair of the Barbican Association is an ex-officio member of the RCC providing that 
the Barbican Association reciprocates by ensuring that its rules provide ex-officio 
membership of its General Council to the Chair of the RCC.  The Chair of the Barbican 
Association is not eligible to stand for election as an officer of the RCC. 
 
5. In the event that an officer position becomes vacant after the AGM an election may be 
held at a subsequent RCC meeting. Officers elected in this way, within six months of the 
next AGM, may continue in office without having to seek re-election at that AGM. 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



J 

--
F . \ N N f f l l l r  

,,_,...1ra11 
- - ,

llu!ianHGUII 

 
l l

Cilllll'lll.lna 

............_ 
Note 

D 
Ill 

D 
D 
D -
D 

Key 
Cuatoclilllahip and 

mpoaai'bilitiel 
- a t •  IJoportaa! ofCDamllll)l 11111 Cbl ........ 
---'ll l l l l l '•  
-ol'flooD<po,anoatof°"""'""ilynllt'lrlldra'I 
11cn1 . .  -,wu.,-.,... .. - 1 1  . . . .  fbr 
. . _  _ _ _  ) _ , ; e t .  
BmWcoat'-

0.UllholllllllmlofMlaiamln.-

EDF llalllllldan (fm.-Ulll) 

IIOllua,,..i, 

--
i..r,11.CZ. 

Lower Ground 
(IIYCI02) . .. 

APPENDIX 2

P
age 21



.., 

NOTE: 

!!!!! 
Jnlll'UI E m f t - B d d l
[...]
  FRICS 
Cl(v&r, , . , -

C T Y  ao:ivnoa'I DIPAlmlllNT
Cmporu, Omop: ClltoppUIIIIII•--

-· 
,., 

Bazbiaan &11119, 
Loadon, E.C.2. 

Tbll pl111 idonllfla !bi Cltyoftlllllkm 
dcplllmal nlpllllllible fbr   

llnlclln llilaad below Iba City 
. WallLway. 

N , T . 1 . - 1 1 ' •  

........ 4--C-34179-01-

7 

_J 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 26



Paper for the RCC AGM 2023 
 
Subject: RCC Culture and Procedure 
 
Author: Graham Wallace 
 
In my opinion part of the problem with recent RCC culture and 
operational procedure is that it is overly bureaucratic and 
excludes and deters the engagement of residents who wish to 
comment through a consultation process on activities affecting 
their living environment but do not wish to be part of a 
management process which they already pay for through 
services charges.   
I was there and part of the process of setting up the RCC and 
the intention was never as an oversight committee but as an 
instrument of civil and community engagement. 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Subject: Paper for the RCC AGM 2023 
 
Resident Participation in the RCC’s Working Parties 
 
Author: Sandra Jenner, Chair RCC 
 

• Membership of the current working parties is shown below. 
• Membership of the working groups are due to be refreshed in 2024 
• Notwithstanding the above we may need to review the Working Parties 

and/or their remits in the light of changes arising out of the BEO Review. 
• The establishment of a regular meeting of the Chairs of the Working 

Parties should improve communications and effectiveness. 
• Electric Vehicle Charging completed its work on establishing charging 

points in car parks 
• Working Parties and their membership will appear in Who’s Who in RCC 

section of BA website, along with contact details (if they are happy to 
provide them). 

• We have been asked to drop “Leaseholder” from Leaseholder Service 
Charge Working Party title as Wallside residents are represented who 
are freeholders not leaseholders. 

 
Asset Management  
Tam Pollard (Chair) 
Christopher Makin Speed House 
Henry Irwig Bryer Court 
Fiona Lean  Ben Johnson 
Margarita Chiclana  
Ted Reilly Shakespeare Tower 
Tim Cox Cromwell Tower 
Matt Dendy Frobisher Crescent  
Randall Anderson Bryer Court 
James Durcan Andrewes House 
 
Underfloor Heating 
Ted Reilly (Chair) Shakespeare House 
Bosco Chiclana 
Christopher Makin Speed House 
David Graves Seddon House 
Eric Guibert  
Mary Hickman 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



Service Charge Working Party 
Sandra Jenner (Chair) Defoe House 
Adam Hogg Andrewes House 
Fred Rodgers Breton House 
Andy Hope Breton House  
Sally Spensley Frobisher Crescent 
Bernie Burrows Cromwell Tower 
Frits van Kempen Speed House 
Helen Hudson Defoe House 
 
 
Gardens Advisory Group 
Jim Durcan (Chair) Andrewes House 
Liz Simpson, Seddon House  
Jo Rodgers, Breton House  
Rosamund Herington, Seddon House 
David Graves Seddon House 
Peter Inskip Shakespeare House 
Marta Battaglia Lauderdale House 
Tessa Bryde Williams Bryer Court 
Chris Vause Cromwell House 
Jakki Moxham Gilbert House 
 
 
SLA Working Party  
Averil Baldwin Thomas More House 
Tony Swanson Lauderdale Tower 
Andrew Tong  Brandon Mews 
Jane Smith  Seddon House 
Juliet McNamara Seddon House  
Jim Durcan Andrewes House 
(Currently Chaired by Helen Davinson, BEO) 
 
 
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Report by the Chair
	5 Annual Review of the RCC's Terms of Reference
	Proposed Additions to the RCC Rules Feb 2023
	TOR FOR THE RCC - MAP

	6 RCC Culture and Procedure
	7 Annual Review of Working Parties





Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN ESTATE RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
Monday, 20 February 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting held at Guildhall at 6.30 pm 

 
 
Present 
 

Sandra Jenner - Chair  

Jim Durcan - Deputy Chair  

Christopher Makin – Deputy Chair 

Adam Hogg - Chair, Barbican Association 

Graham Wallace- Andrewes House 

Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 

Andrew Tong - Brandon Mews  

Andy Hope – Breton House 

John Taysum – Bryer Court 

Derek Penney - Bunyan Court  

Alan Budgen - Cromwell Tower 

Helen Hudson - Defoe House 

 
    

Mark Bostock - Frobisher Crescent  

Dave Taylor - Gilbert House 

Miranda Quinney - John Trundle Court 

Tim Hollaway - Lambert Jones Mews  

David Lawrence - Lauderdale Tower 

Monique Long - Mountjoy House  

David Graves - Seddon House  

Sandy Wilson - Shakespeare Tower 

Guy Nisbett – Speed House 

Rodney Jagelman - Thomas More House 

Mary Bonar - Wallside  

Petre Reid - Willoughby House 

 

In attendance: 
Alderwoman Sue Pearson 
Deputy Randall Anderson CC   
 
For item 3 only: 
Julie Mayer – Town Clerks 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from James Ball (Brandon Mews) and Gordon Griffiths 
(Bunyan Court) who sent representatives. John Taysum (Bryer Court) sent 
apologies but was not represented. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
The Minutes of the prior AGM were approved. 
 
2.1 Matters Arising  
There were no matters arising from the Minutes. 
 

3. TO APPOINT A DEPUTY CHAIR  
Being the only Member willing to serve, Jim Durcan was elected to as a Deputy 
Chair for the ensuing year and the Chair expressed her appreciation of his 
ongoing commitment to the work of the committee. 



 
 

4. REPORT BY THE CHAIR  
The Chair highlighted her report that was circulated with the papers for the 
meeting and asked for questions. These included:  

• What is the status of the review of the Barbican Estate Office (BEO)? 
The Chair advised that the final report and implementation plan is due in 
March and proposed a special meeting of the RCC to review and 
comment on same. 

• A member asked about electricity charges for the year 21/22. The Chair 
confirmed that the reconciliation is still awaited. This year’s reconciliation 
is nearly complete. Members expressed disappointment that this work 
was still outstanding. 

• Will the Benchmarking exercise undertaken as part of the BEO review 
be made public? The Chair advised that the content of final report is 
TBC as the Benchmarking exercise refers to individual’s roles and 
salaries. It was agreed that as much information as possible – excluding 
personally identifiable information– should be included in the final report. 

• A member congratulated the Chair on her hard work on the BEO review 
project and this was endorsed by the committee.  

• The need for improvement in the management of the Estate that is 
highlighted in the report was emphasised by Members. An 
implementation plan is scheduled to be available next month. 

 
5. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE RCC'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  

• The Terms of Reference were endorsed by the Committee. 

• The Chair highlighted a further paper that documented, for the first time, 
the process regarding the election of Officers and asked for comment.   

• Members noted the longstanding position whereby a House Group with 
an elected Officer had two votes – one from their House Group 
representative and one from the Officer. 

• It was similarly noted that the current system also contained other 
anomalies, such as smaller Houses having one vote equal to that of the 
largest Houses. 

• It was noted that the committee largely works by consensus with votes 
being rare and that they cover matters of Estate-wide interest rather than  
single Houses. 

• It was agreed that, in the event of a vote, elected members must declare 
their interest in relevant issues so their House does not have two votes. 

• The paper regarding the elections of Officers was endorsed by the 
Committee.  

 
6. RCC CULTURE AND PROCEDURE  

• A member raised concerns regarding what they characterised as an 
adversarial approach by the committee towards the City of London 
Corporation and its Officers. 

• Members expressed concerns over the performance of the City of 
London Corporation and the need for an engaged and active RCC. 



• The need for an assertive and tenacious RCC was endorsed by the 
Committee. 
 

7. ANNUAL REVIEW OF WORKING PARTIES  

• The paper was agreed. 

• It was noted that the Service Level Agreement (SLA) working party was 
the only WP not to be Chaired by a resident.  

• Deputy Chair Jim Durcan agreed to stand as Chair of the SLA working 
party at its next meeting.  

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  

• Future meeting dates were clarified:  
o 6 March – pre-meeting next Tuesday  
o 5 June 
o 4 September 
o 27 November  

 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

• The Chair thanked all members and working party members for their 
hard work and dedication to the work of the committee. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.10pm  
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 


